Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Please record in the blank space below the MODEL NO. and SERIAL NO. of this typewriter. The
MODEL NOQ. and SERIAL NO. are located on the back of the typewriter.

MODEL NO.: SERIAL NO:

Please kegp these numbers in a safe place for future reference.

FCC NOTICE

This equipment generates and uses radio frequency energy and if not installed and used properly,
that is, in strict accordance with the manufacturer's instructions, may cause interference to radio
and television reception. It has been type tested and found to comply with the limits for a class
B computing device in accordance with the specifications in Subpart ) of Part | 5 of FCC Rules, which
are designed to provide reasonable protection aginst such interference in a residential installation.
However, there is no guarantee that such interference to radio or television reception, which can
be determined by tuming the equipment on and off, will be avoided. The user is encouraged to
try to corréct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient the recewving antenna
- Relocate the computer with respect to the receiver
- Move the computer away from the receiver

- Plug the ¢omputer into a different outlet so that the computer and receiver are on different
branch circiits. If necessary, the user should consult the dealer or an experienced radioftelevision
technician for additional suggestions. The user may find the following booklet prepared by the
Federal Communications Commission helpful: “Howto identify and Resolve Radio-TV Interference
Problems. This booklet is available from the US Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C.,
20402, Stock No. 004-000-00345-4,

THE EQUII%MENT MUST BE INSTALLED NEAR THE SOCKET OUTLET, WHICH MUST BE
‘ EASILY ACCESSIBLE.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



GENERAL VIEW 3

SETTING UP THE TYPEWRITER ........4

Paper Supporter
Support arm
Acoustic Cover
Margin scale
Glare Screen
Top Cover
Opening the TOP COVET s
Closing the tOp COVEN wmmrmmmrmmrsirees
Power Switch
Cassette Daisy Wheel ......ucocvencvrenerccnsrnne 8

~N O UT T A A

Removing the daisy wheel ... 8
Inserting the new daisy wheel .............8
Cassette Ribbon 9
Removing the old rbbon ... 9
Inserting the new AbbON ... 10
Correction Tape I
Removing the oid correction tape ....... H
Installing the new correction tape ... 2

BASIC TYPING FUNCTIONS .............. 13
Automatic Paper Insertion ....cceoncnrennes 13
Manual Paper Insertion ....ccovmvennascenes | 4
Setting Start Position .....ccucensiiens. 15

Setting End Position 5
Paper Thickness Control ........................ i
Setting Impact i6
Alt and Code Keys 17

Extra charatters ... mmccmmmmnnes | 7
Dead Keys 18
The Keyboard 18
Selecting Keyboard 18
Muitilingual Keyboards ......ccccevceirernisanens 19
Setting Line Space 21
Setting Typing Pitch .vreccnccriresnsinnens 21
Margins 22

Preset margins 22

Margin rel ase ... £.3

Setting margins 23
Setting left Margin ... 23
Setting AZht MATEIN weocensseenesssseissrnnes 23
Setting And Using Tabs ....cceeoeeenneeeeeeeeee. 24
Normal tabs 24
AULO 1aD SEHHNG wovverersvremsrssisssssssssstern 24
Decimal tabs 25
Tab clear 25
Ali tab clear 26
Using Shift And Caps Keys ......cccoeeneenere. 26
Shift 26
Shift lock 27
Caps 27
Backspacing 27
Simple backspace ... mnicrcssssrencnn 27
Express backspace ......oucmenreenen 27
MICrO DACKSPACE ceuremurermnscccmmesmssesssssssarans 28
Repeat Function 28

KEYBOARD LAYOUT .....cciccicrnercersnnen. 30

ADVANCED TYPING ......coievvcnrnreerenenn. 32

Bold 32
Automatic Underline ......uoevrrccnercneenenn 32
Expand . 33
Carriage Return 13
Manual carriage retum ... 33
Hot zone 33
Automatic carmiage retum ... 34
Permanent spaces and hyphens .......... 35
Centering 35

Centering between margins ... 35
Centering between tabs ..o 35
Centering around the carmage position36
Right Margin Flush 37
Indentation 37

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

CVEUS



CVEUS

Table of Contents

Line ndentation ...

Paragraph indentation.
Indent clear

Corrections

Automatic correction
Character correction

Word out
Line out
insertions And Deletions .......ccceenvereene .41
Insertions 4]
Deletions 42
Relocation 44
Manual Correction 44
Subscript And Superseript ..iienn e 45
Micro indexfreverse micro ndex ... 46

Line Format Memory ...mesieasence 46
Selecung the fine format
Changing the line format ...

Framing and Line Drawing ......coieerens 47

Horizontal line drawing ..

Vertical fine drawing
Drawing a rectangular frame ...
Drawing a tabular gnd ...

On-Line Spelling-Checker ...cucenvureeniene 50
Speliing check 51
Find function

User dictionary

MAINTENANCE AND TROUBLE-

SHOOTING 52
Maintenance 52

Environment 52

Cleaning 52

Supplies 53
Troubleshooting 54
SPECIFICATIONS 55
APPENDIX A 56
APPENDIX B 57
INDEX 58

Self Demonstration Feature

Yourtypewriter has a self-demonstration
that shows many of the typing features of
the machine. Your dealer may already
have demonstrated this to you, but if not,
you can do it yourself. After you have set
up the typewriter and switched it on as
detailed in the following section, insert a
sheet of paper. hold down the [CODE]
key and press the [SHIFT] and [S] keys
together.

To stop the demonstration press [CODE]
+[CANCEL] .-

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



PRINTER CARRIAGE
Printing mechanism that holds the ribbon cassette, daisy wheei. and carrection tape
It moves back and forth along the platen

PAPER GUIDE PAPER SUPPORTER  SUPPORT ARM GLARE SCREEN
Moves for paper Holds paper for insertion  Supports long sheets of paper Shades acoustic cover to minimise
alignment \ reflections
\ ACOUSTIC COVER

N ) \ Suppresses printing noise and protects
PAPER REST } \\ from dust, and has margin and tab
Pravents paper from‘\\ N reference scale for convenience
going back into the ’

pewmer PAPER RELEASE LEVER

Unlocks the platen to adjust
paper posttion

TOP COVER
Protects print carmage

\ KEYBOARD
: \ PAPER BAIL Alphanumenc and function keys
. \ Applies pressure for automatic paper feeding

| \

\_ PAPER BAIL RELEASE LEVER

\ Opens the paper bail to ease manual paper insertion
\

POWER SWITCH
Tums the typewnter ON and OFF

PLATEN KNOB
Feeds paper manually

CVEUS

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



This section tells you how to set up your typewriter ready for typing. If
you didn't remove the yelfow packing pieces and fit the paper
supporter when you unpacked the typewriter, now is the time to do it
before you attempt to power up the machine.

Paper Supporter
The paper supporter is used to check and adjust the position of the paper.

Attach the paper supporter by inserting the tabs into the holes provided on the top of the
typewriter.

The sliding paper guide can be used to adjust the position of the left edge of the paper.
relative to the extreme left position of the print carriage, which isindicated by the ‘0" mark
on the embossed scale. )

Support arm

The support arm can be folded out to provide additional suppert to long sheets of paper.

1.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SR

Setung up the Typewnter

Note:

Should you need 10 move your typewnter, we suggest that you remove the paper
supporter first to avoid the risk of damage.

Acoustic Cover

The acoustic cover suppresses the noise created by the typing carriage and prevents dust
from entering the typewriter. Electronic typewrters reafly disiike dust. so make sure that

the acoustic cover of your typewriter is always closed.

Margin scale
The margin scale is embossed on the acoustic cover. it shows the three pitch scales (for
10, 12 and |5 characters per inch), the left and right margins, the tab stop positions and
the position of the carriage.

Glare Screen

The glare screen can be adjusted to shade the acoustic coverin orderto reduce reflections.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



P

Setting up the Typewnter

Top Cover
Opening the top cover

in order to Insert a new cassette daisy wheel, cassette ribbon or spool of correction tape.
first place the top cover of the typewriter to the upright position. Do this by placing both
hands on either end of the cover and fifting it upwards until it stands by rself.

Notes:

. The keyboard locks up when the cover is raised, and typing 1s not possible until t1s
closed again.

N

Opening the top cover has no effect on margin settings, tab settings or the correction
memory, all of which are retained without change.

Closing the top cover

After inserting the cassette daisy wheel, cassette ribbon or spool of correction tape. close
the top cover by replacing it to its original position.

Ensure that it is firmly in place after closing.
Note:

If the top cover is closed with the unit switched ON, the camage will automatcally travel
to the left edge, then retum to its previous position.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Setung up the Typewmer

Power Switch

Your typewriter is now ready to be powered up. You'll find the power cord at the back
of the typewnter. Simply unwrap it and plug it in.

The Power Switch is located at the left rear side of the typewriter under the piaten knob.

Set the Power Switch to the ON position. The foliowing should occur:
I. The camiage moves to the extreme left position.

2. The daisy wheel rotates and stops.

3. The carriage moves to the left margin position

Notes:

I. Whenever you lift up the top cover, for example to change the cassette ribbon, the
power to the typewnter will automatically go off. For this reason there is no danger

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

CVEUS



Settng up the Typewnter

in changing the cassette daisy wheel or cassette ribbon and correction tape even with
the Power 1s ON.

2. Ifany ofthe above didn'thappen, take a look at the section on troubieshooting on page
54

Cassette Daisy Wheel

Brother’s slip-in, slip-out cassette daisy wheels are known the world over for their beautiful
true jetter quality type print. Here's your chance to discover it for yourself.

Your typewriter comes with a cassette daisy whee! already installed. You may, at some
point, wish to exchange it for one with a different typeface, orto place a new one in. With
the Brother typewriter. this is a very simple task.

Removing the cassette daisy wheel

To remove the cassette daisy wheel, pull the ocking lever towards you to release it, then
grasp the ‘ear’ of the cassette daisy wheel between your thumb and forefinger and simply

pull it out.

Note:

The cassette ribbon need not be removed in order to remove the cassette daisy wheel.

Inserting the new cassette daisy wheel

Grasping the 'ear’ of the new cassette daisy wheel, slip it into the cassette guide slot and
slide it in as far as it wilt go.

CVEUS

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Setting up the Typewriter

Now press the iocking lever back toward the platen until it clicks into place. Do not force
the lever. If you have any difficulty. recheck the cassette daisy wheel to ensure that it is

properly set and try again.

Notes:

[. Besurethat the 'ear of the cassette daisy wheel is to the nght during insertion. Putting
it in backwards can damage both the cassette daisy wheel and the motor mechanism.

2. If the cassette daisy wheel is not properly locked into position, characters will not be
properly typed.

3. There is a wide selection of Brother cassette daisy wheels available.

Cassette Ribbon

The wide range of Brother cassette ribbons available have two unique features in common:
they are clean and troublefree. Clean means that the ink goes where it is supposed to go,
on the paper, and not on your hands!

Removing the old cassette ribbon

First, use the [SPACEBAR] or [BKSP] key to move the carmiage 1o the center of the platen.
To remove the cassette ribbon, hold the cassette with both hands and raise the front end
(that near to the platen). Then, when the nbbon is clear, simply lift the cassette up and out.

CVEUS

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Setung up the Typewriter

Inserting the new cassette ribbon

Remove the stopper from the new cassette ribbon and tum the ribbon feed knob
counterclockwise to tighten the ribbon.

Now locate the lugs on the back edge of the cassette into the locating holes in the cassette
ribbon table, and slide the ribbon between the ribbon guides.

With the ribbon set between the ribbon guides, press the cassette down until it iocks into
place. Tum the ribbon feed knob again slightly counterclockwise to tighten the ribbon.
Notes:

. A'window is provided in the cassette 1o allow you to check on the remaining amount

of nbbon.

:q

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Setuing up the Typewnter

2. Brother cassette ribbons are available in four different types:
Correctable film ribbon (standard with this model)
One-time film ribbon
Multistrike fitm ribbon
Nylon ribbon

The correctable film ribbon is also available in red, blue, green and brown.

Correction Tape

The correction tape guarantees a faultless document every time. What's more, the bottom
of your typewriter will never be full of pieces of old correction paper and lumps of dried
up correction fluid!

Removing the old correction tape

If you need to replace the correction tape, first make sure that the.carmiage is in the center
of the platen by using the [SPACEBAR] or [BKSP] key. Then remove the cassette ribbon.

Now just pull out the left and right spools of the old correction tape from the carriage.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Setng up the Typewnter

Installing the new correction tape

First install the left spool, then thread the tape across the left and right guide rollers and
install the right spool. Make sure that the active {non-shiny) side of the correction tape is
facing towards the platen.

Take up the slack by tuming the right spool anticlockwise until the white portion of the
tape begins to wind onto the night spool.

Note:

Brother correction tapes are available in two types:
Lifeoff correction tape (standard with this typewriter)
This is used together with the correctable fitm ribbon.
Coverup correction tape

This is used together with the multi-strike film nbbon, one-time film nbbon or the nylon
ribbon.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Having set up your typewriter, you are now ready to insert a sheet

of paper and begin typing.

PINS

Automatic Paper Insertion serur

inserting a sheet of paper into a typewriter has never been simpler: just three easy steps
and you're offl Most types of smooth finish paper can be used with your typewriter. Rag
content and other types of rough paper, however, are not recommended.

First, ensure that the power switch is ON, and that the PAPER RELEASE LEVER is set to
the back position.

Place the paper guide in the desired position, then, holding the sheet as straight as possible,
insert the paper into the slot behind the paper rest with the left edge against the paper
guide,

Now press the [P INS] key. The carriage will first move to the left end of the platen and
then back to the center of the margin scale, the paper bail will fift, and the platen will rotate
to feed in the sheet of paper automatically.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Basic Typing Functions

Hold down the [CODE] key and press the [EXPR] key, or simply press the [RETURN]
key to move the carriage to the left margin position.

Notes:
I The paper is autornatically fed approximately | inch from the top edge of the paper.

2. For even more precise settings, you can also move the paper up or down half a line
at a time with the [INDEX] and [R INDEX] keys.

3. Ifthe paper is crooked or not properly aligned after automatic insertion, it may be
adjusted manually. First tum the platen or use the [INDEX] key to feed more paper
through. then pull the paper release lever forward. This will lift the paper bail and
release the paper so that it may be moved manually. Align the paper until it is straight,
then retum the paper release lever to its back position and tum the platen knob or
use the [INDEX] and [R INDEX] keys to retum the paper to the position where
you wish to begin typing. For finer adjustment, use these keys with the [CODE] key
heid down.

4. The functions of the [CODE] key are described in more detail later,

Manual Paper Insertion

You may need to use the manual method for unusual settings or for when you need to
make a precise alignment in the middie of a document.

First insert the sheet of paper into the slot behind the paper rest while keeping the left
edge of the paper in fine with the paper guide. Set the paper release lever in its back
position. Use both hands and try to keep the sheet as straight as possible.

Pull the paper bail lever forward to raise the paper bail and avoid it catching on the paper.
Then turn the platen knob until the top edge of the paper s brought under the paper bail
to the position desired, and release the paper bail lever. if the sheet is not straight, set the

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Setting Start Position

Setting End Position =

Basic Typing Functions

paper release lever to its forward position and straighten the sheet with both hands.
Retumn the paper release lever to its back position and tumn the platen knob until the sheet

comes out to the desired position.

=1+ =

Automatic paper insertion normally sets the paper so that typing will start approxi-
mately one inch (25.4 mm) from the top of the page. However. you can change this
position using the START SET function. so that auto-insertion will set the paper to a
start position anywhere between one and six inches (25.4 and |52.4 mm) from the top
of the page.

To set the start position, insert a sheet of paper and press the [P INS] key to auto-insert
the page. Now, use the [INDEX] and [R INDEX] keys to adjust the position of the page
to where you wish to begin typing. Then, hoid down the [CODE] key and press the [S
SET] key to save that setting as the start fine.

The appearance of multi-page documents is enhanced if the text ends at the same
position on each page.

The typewriter makes this easy by allowing you {o set the end position or page length
using the END SET function, so that you cannot type below the end position. This
feature also avoids the possibility of you typing too near the bottom edge of the paper.

To setthe end position, after nserting the paper, use the [INDEX] and [R INDEX] keys
1o adjust the paper to the desired end posttion, then hold down the [CODE] key and
press the [E SET] key to set the end position.

When you are typing, the three LEDs for line spacing will start flashing when the end
of the last line is reached. If you attempt to perform a carrage retumn, the beeper will
sound.

Should you wish to type beyond the end position, press the [CORRECT] key, followed
by the [RETURN] key. You can then type an additionat line. You can repeat this
procedure for as many extra lines as you wish to type.

Notes:

I. There must be at ieast 5 lines between the start position and the end position. (Single
line spacing)

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Basic Typing Functions

2. The start and end positions are measured absolutely from the top edge of the page
and are completely independent of each other. Changing start position does not affect
end position, and vice versa.

3. Ifyou change the size of paper you must reset the end position if you want to keep
the same bottom margin,

4. The end position cannot be more than 16.5 inches or 420mm from the top of the
page.

Paper Thickness Control

The paper thickness control is located on the right side of the cassette ribbon table.

The lever is normally pushed right down in its standard position. Pulling up the lever
increases the space between the carriage print head and the platen, thus enabling you to
insert thicker paper and envelopes.

IMPACT

Setting Impact e +

Typing impact may be adjusted according to the quality and thickness of the paper you
wish to use, or to the number of carbon copies you are making.

Select the desired impact force by holding down the [ALT] key and pressing the
[IMPACT] key until the required impact is indicated by the IMPACT LEDs above the 2]
key. The [IMPACT] key may also be used with the [CODE] key.

Each time you press the [IMPACT] key. the impact will change in the sequence
m (Myedium - (H)eavy - (L)ight - (M)edium.

CVEUS

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



ALT and CODE Keys ol | e

Basic Typing Functions

Note:

[. Your typewnrier is able to make up to 4 carbon copies in addition to the
onginal document.

2. The functions of the [ALT] key are described in more detail later.

Many of the keys have secondary functions labelied on them in green, or above
them in the case of the top row of keys on the keyboard. These functions are
accessed using the {ALT] and [CODE] keys.

The [ALT] key in used to access keyboard selection, typing impact or line
format, by holding down the [ALT] key and pressing the [KB], [IMPACT]} or
[FORMAT] key.

The [CODE] key is used to access ail other functions labelled in green, by
holding down the [CODE] key and pressing the relevant key.

The LED indicators above the keyboard normaily show the status of the
[SHIFT] key, the typing pitch and the line spacing. However, if the [CODE] key
is pressed the LEDs will show the status of the functions shown in green above
the LEDs, as described in more detail later.

The status of functions selected by the [ALT] key is indicated by the bottom
row of legends on the LED indicators if the [ALT] key is pressed, as described
in more detail later.

Note:

To avoid confusion, when we are talking about functions that use the [ALT] or
[CODE] key, we will refer to the legend printed in green on or above the
key.and not to the main legend printed on the key in black.

Extra Characters

You will see that some keys have one or two extra characters printed on them
in green. These characters can be typed by holding down the [CODE] key and
pressing the character key. Where two characters are shown in green, the left
hand character is the one normally pninted when used with the [CODE] key. The
right-hand

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

CVEUS



Basic Typing Funcuions

character will be printed when you have selected keyboard Il and instalied an “Interna-
tional" daisy wheel, as described later. A table of extra and altemate characters is given in
Appendix A at the back of this guide.

Dead Keys

The

The dead keys are used for diacritical marks (e.g accents) that may be placed over typed
characters. The carriage does not move when a dead key is typed, so the character
beneath the accent can be typed afterwards without having to backspace. When typed
in the underline mode, the typed mark will not be underiined.

Keyboard @ g |

Your typewriter has many functions that make it easy to produce attractive and
professionai-looking documents. The keys that control these functions are shown, with a
brief explanation, in the keyboard layout on pages 30 and 31. Please refer to this layout
for the key positions when reading through this guide.

Selecting Keyboard

A wide variety of daisy wheels is available for your typewriter. As well as having different
typefaces, some of these daisy wheels have different sets of characters to sutt different
languages and applications. The typewriter has a choice of three keyboard settings to allow
it to work properly with different types of daisywheel.

| (Standard)

This is probably the keyboard that you'll be using most of the time, with "AMERICAN
ENGLISH" daisywheels. When an American Engiish daisy wheel is used with keyboard |
selected, the characters shown on the left side of the keytop are printed,

Il (International)

This Keyboard should be used when an optional "INTERNATIONAL" daisy wheel has
been inserted. You will notice that some of the keytops have characters printed on the
right as well as on the left. When an international daisy wheel is used and keyboard Il is
selected, the characters shown on the right side of each key top are printed instead of the
characters shown on the left side.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Muitilingual Keyboards G -

Basic Typing Functions

These altemative characters are shown in Appendix A at the back of this guide.

il (Symbol)

This Keyboard is for when you need to type mathematical formulas or numbers which
require special symbols, using the optional "SYMBOL” daisy wheei .

The symbol keyboard layout is shown in Appendix B at the back of this guide.

Seiect the desired keyboard by holding down the [ALT] key and pressing the [KB] key,
untit the desired keyboard selection is indicated by the KB LEDs above the [I] key. The
[KB] key may also be used with the [CODE] key.

Notes:

I. Be sure that the proper daisy wheel is used for the keyboard selected. For instance,
when using K, an intemationat cassette daisy wheel shouid be inserted, and the
symbol cassette daisy wheel for |Il.

If you wish to type in some foreign languages, for exampleTurkish, you may find that
the Engiish daisy wheel does not contain ali the required characters, and for languages
with non-Latin characters such as Greek the character set 1s completely different.

Of course. you can simply put a foreign language daisy wheel in your typewniter, but you
may find the results are not very good.

When you type a character, the typewriter will rotate the daisy whee! to the correct
position to print that character.if you use a foreign language daisy wheel, your typewriter
does not know the arrangement of the characters on the daisy wheel, so the keyboard
layout may not be the same as it would be on the proper foreign language keyboard.

Secondly, when you type a character using an English daisy wheel, the printing impact
is set to suit that particular character, so that the print density remains even. (For
example, a small character such as a full stop needs less impact than a capital B),

if you use a foreign language daisy wheel, the typewriter does not know the correct
typing impacts for the characters on that daisy wheel, and some characters may appear
darker than others.

Fortunately, the muttilingual keyboard feature of the typewriter allows you to get the

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

‘W



Basic Typing Functions

best results when you use foreign language daisy wheels,

To use the multilingual keyboard feature, first install the foreign language daisy wheel,
then hold down the [CODE] key and press the [SETUP] key. The SETUP LED will begin
flashing.

Now type in the three-digit keyboard code for the fanguage you wish to use. A list of
keyboard codes for the countries and languages supported by the multifingual keyboard
feature is given in Appendix A. As a check that you have the correct daisy wheel for the
language you wish to type, note that the last two digits of the keyboard code are printed
on the {abel fixed to the clear plastic cassette of the daisy wheel.

Forexample. the keyboard code for Duteh is 032, and ail Dutch daisy wheels are labelled
32 or 32F, depending on whether the daisy wheel has the vertical bar ([) framing
character or not.

Hold down the [CODE] key and press the [PRINT] key to print out amap of the foreign
language keyboard layout. You must have the foreign language daisy wheel instafted to
do this. :

Press [CODE] + [SETUP] again to store the new keyboard setting and retum to
normal typing mode.

To return to normal typing without changing the keyboard code, hold down the
[CODE] key and press the [CANCEL] key.

Note:

{. Multilingual keyboard settings are not backed up, and will be lost when the machine
is switched off. '

2. Multilingual keyboard selection only changes the layout of keyboard ! to suit the
foreign language daisy wheel. The layout of KB Il is still Interational and KB ] is still
Symbol.

3. Ifyou pressthe [ALT]key when a foreign language keyboard has been selected, one
or both KB LEDs will flash depending on whether KB 1, Il or [l is selected, to wam
you that a foreign keyboard is selected for KB |.

4, Framing and line drawing (p..47) does not work if a foreign keyboard is selected.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Basic Typing Functions

LUINE

Setting Line Space s . D

Your typewriter offers you three choices of line spacing: single line spacing, one and a half
line spacing, and double line spacing. Select the desired line spacing by holding down the
[CODE] key and pressing the [LINE] key. Each time the [LINE] key is pressed. line spacing

1 ' 1172 2

Three Three Three
Choices of
Line Spacing

Choices of Choices of

Line Spacing Line Spacing

\___—————-—"’/

will change to the next setting inthe order | 1 1/2.2 and the LED for the selected line space
will tight.

Single line spacing places 1/6 inch of space between lines.

One and a haif line spacing places 1/4 inch of space between lines.
Double line spacing places |/3 inch of space between lines.
Note:

When you switch the machine off the line space setting is saved, so when you switch the
machine back on, the line spacing is the one you were using when the machine was
switched off.

PITCH

Setting Typing Pitch P 4= L

Your typewnter offers you four choices of pitch:

Pica, or 10 pitch {10 characters per inch)
Elite or 12 pitch (12 characters per inch)
Micron or |5 pitch (i5 characters per inch)
Proportional Spacing

Select the desired pitch by pressing the holding down the [CODE] key and pressing the

CVEUS

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Basic Typing Funcuons

10 Pitch gives a maximum of 120 characters per line.

12 Pitch gives a maximum of 144 characters per line.

15 Pitch gives a maximum of 180 characters per line.

[PITCH] key. Each time the [PITCH] key is pressed, pitch will change to the next setting in
the order 10-12-15-PS, and the LED for the selected pitch setting will light.

10 pitch allows |20 characters to be typed per line.
12 pitch allows [44 characters to be typed per line.

15 pitch altows 180 characters to be typed per line.

PS, or Proportional Spacing, spaces the characters according to their actual width. For
example, an | takes up less space than an M. The nominal spacing of PS is 12 pitch, but this
will vary depending on the characters that are typed.

Note:

When you switch the machine off the pitch setting is saved, so when you switch the
machine back on. the typing pitch is the one you were using when the machine was
switched off.

LMAR R MAR M REL

Margins - + I I

As you learned earlier, when the typewriter is switched ON, the carmage moves
automatically 1o the far left and then 10 spaces to the right. This is the preset left margin
in 10 pitch.

Preset margins

The preset left margin will vary as will the right margin depending on the typing pitch as
shown in the following table .

Pitch Left margin Right margin
i0 10 75

12 12 90
CVYEUS

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Margin release | :E[:‘

Setting left margin || E

Setting right margin i . i |

Basic Typing Functions

The print carriage will normaily not move outside the margins. However, on occasion, you
may wish 10 type outside the margins. It will also be necessary to move the carmage past
the margins if you want to set margins outside the ones currently set.

To move to the left of the left margin, use the [BKSP] key to move to the left margin, hold
down the [CODE] key and press the [M REL]} key, then continue to press the [BKSP]
key to where you wish to begin typing.

To move past the right margin, hold down the [CODE] key and press the [M REL] key
when the margin is reached, then continue typing.

Note:

You can aiso use the left and right cursor keys {€— and —) to move the carriage to the
left or to the nght

Setting margins

If you do not wish to use the standard margins, you can set your own margins

very easily. LMaR

To set a new left margin. move the carriage to the new left margin position using the
[SPACEBAR] or [BKSP] key. If the new margin position is to the left of the old margin,
you will need to use the [M REL] key before you can move outside the old margin.

Hold down the [CODE] key and press the [L MAR] key. The left margin is now set.

To set a new right margin, move the carriage to the new right margin position using the
[SPACEBAR] or [BKSP] key.

Hold down the [CODE] key and press the [R MAR] key. The right margin is now set.

If you wish to move beyond the existing right margin 1o set a new one, use
[CODE] + [M REL] then the [SPACEBAR]. However, you should first ensure that
automatic carmiage retumn is switched off. If it is not, you cannot move beyond the existing
right margin using the [SPACEBAR] as the carriage will return automatically.

To switch off automatic carmiage retum, hold down the [CObE] key and press the
[AUTO] key until the AUTO LED above the [3] key is off.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Basic Typing Funcuons

The minimum width between left and right margins depends on the typing pitch,
as shown in the foliowing table.

Pitch Min Margin Width Expand mode
10 20 characters [0 characters
12 24 characters 12 characters
!5 30 characters 15 characters

Setting And Using Tabs

Tabs allow you to move the typing position quickly and automatically to a preset
position. Astheir name suggests, they are useful fortyping tables, and are also used
for indenting paragraphs.

Normal tabs E"_ +

Normal {left-aligned) tabs are set by moving the carriage to the position at which
a tab is required. Then hold down the [CODEj key and press the [T SET] key.
To use the tab stop, press the [TAB] key. and the carriage wiil move to the tab
position automaticalfy.

Auto tab setting

Ifthe [T SET] key is held down for more than half a second, tabs will be set every
10 columns to the right of the current left margin position. The beeper will sound
twice and all existing tabs, both decimal and normal, will be cleared.

Auto tab setting does not work with decimal tabs.

T?B TAB TIAB
Low-profile keyboard 1, 1.5, 2, line space 10, 12, 15 PS pitches
Impact selection Auto paper insert Caps lock
Backspace 1 Express backspace Decimal tab
Right margin flush Bold Typing Auto underlining
Auto centering Auto relocation Word Cut

-

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Basic Typing Funcuons

Notes:

Decimal tabs o0 { + ﬂ ok

When atab is to be set in the same position as a decimal tab (see below), the decimal
tab in that position will be changed to a normal tab when the [T SET] key is pressed.

Tab positions are set according to the absolute position of the carriage (in units of
17120 in.) based on the left edge, so they do not change even when the margins or
pitch have been changed.

A maximum of 30 tabs, including decimal tabs, can be set on your typewriter.,
OT SET

This function allows you to type columns of numbers aligned on a decimal point. Decimal
tabs are set by moving the carriage to the position at which a decimal tab is desired and
hoiding down the {CODE] key then pressing the [DT SET] key. When a decimal tab 1s
set, the DTAB LED will flash. To move the carriage to the decimal tab stop, press the

[TAB] key. b raB D.TAB D.TAB
6 29.84 1939.60

10 34.97 3636.88

16 64.81 5576.48

\—_—/

Notes:

.

When a decimal tab is set in the same position as a normat tab, the normal tab in that
position will be changed to a decimal tab when the [CODE] + [DT SET] keys are
pressed.

Decimaitab positions are set according to the absolute position of the carmiage (in units
of 1/120in.) based on the left edge, so they de not change even when the margins or
pitch have been changed.

3. A maximum of 30 decimal tabs, including normal tabs, can be set on your typewriter.

Tab clear | + [:[

TCLR

To ciear a normal or decimal tab, move the carriage to the position of that tab using the
[TAB] key, hold down the [CODE] key and press the [T CLR] key.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Basic Typing Functions

All tab clear

Using Shift And Caps Keys ]

Shift

If [CODE] + [T CLR} is held down for more than half a second, the beeper will sound
three times and all tabs will be cleared.

Notes:

[ If you have selected paragraph indent mode (as described later) and subsequently
clear the paragraph indent tab, the tab will be cleared but the typewriter will remain
in paragraph indent mode until it is cancelled by holding down [CODE] and pressing
[IND CLR].

2. Ifyoumove to a decimal tab and clear that tab before typing anything, the tab will be
cleared, but any text or numbers subsequently typed will still be printed at the decimal
tab position, unless you move to another tab position or press [RETURN].

SHIFT LOCK
CAPS.

Your typewriter normalily prints lower case letters and numerals, plus the punctuation
marks and symbols shown on the lower part of other keys. However, you will often want
to type upper case letters (for beginning a sentence etc.) the symbols shown on the upper
part of other keys.

The [SHIFT] and [CAPS] keys aliow you to do this.

if you hold down either of the [SHIFT] keys, the SHIFT LED will light, and you may type
upper case letters and the upper characters shown on other keys. Releasing this key
automatically retums the keyboard to the lower case mode.

BROTHER ELECTRONIC TYPEWRITER
Congratulations on becoming the proud owner of a Brother
Typewriter

V

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Shift lock cars

Caps

Backspacing

Simple backspace - +

Basic Typing Functions

BHIFT LOCK

The SHIFT function can be focked on by pressing the [CAPS] key, when the SHIFT LED
will stay lit even if you release the key. To retumn to lower case typing, press either of the

[SHIFT] keys.
CoDE + L ::’LOCK

If you want to type upper case letters but want the lower characters on other keys (e.g.
numerals), hold down the [CODE] key and press the [CAPS] key. The CAPS LED will
light while holding down the [CODE] key as a reminder that you are in the caps lock
mode. To return the keyboard tc normal mode, hold down the [CODE] key and press
the [CAPS] key again.

White the keyboard is in CAPS mode you can still access upper characters on non-letter
keys by pressingthe [SHIFT] key orthe [CAPS] key. However, pressing the [CAPS] key
overrides the [CAPS] mode because it sets all keys to upper case or upper character.

MODEL #ML432XFY ITEM X1942
MODEL #ML569PQR ITEM X1943

Some keys have characters printed on them in green. These characters are printed by
holding down the [CODE] key and pressing the appropriate character key.

Your typewriter has three different backspace functions.

Press the [BKSP] key to move the carmiage to the left one space at a time. Hold down the
[BKSP] key to move the carriage continuously to the left. The left cursor key (€—) can
also be used for backspacing.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Bosic Typing Functions

Express backspace +

Holding down the [CODE] key and pressing the [EXPR] key will bring the carmage
immediately back to the left margin,

Micro backspace

Holding down the [CODE] key and pressing the [BS 1] key will move the
carriage to the left by 1/120 of an inch. As the distance backspaced remains
constant at 1/120 of an inch regardiess of the typing pitch being used.
backspacing in this case varies by pitch as shown in the following table:

Pitch Spacing

10 1/12 of a character pitch
12 /10 of a character pitch
15 » 1/8 of a character pitch
Ps 1710 of a character pitch

This function is useful in numerous different ways, including positioning a
character or word when the paper has been reinserted into the typewriter, or
for typing a character or word into a limited space on the document. See
"Insertion And Deletions” in the next section for more information.

Note:

The cursor keys can also be used with the [CODE] key for micro positioning
of the carmiage to the left or to the nght.

[CODE] + —> micro spaces to the right.
[CODE] + €~ micro backspaces, the same as [CODE] + [BS 1]

Repeat Function

All character keys on the typewriter will repeat automatically if held down for
more than [.5 seconds. In addition, the following function keys have automatic
repetition.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Tab

Carriage Return
Backspace

Space

Index

Reverse index
Automatic Correction
Left Cursor

Right Cursor

Basic Typing Functions

[TAB]
[RETURN]
[BKSP]
[SPACEBAR]
[INDEX]

[R INDEX]
[CORRECT]
P

_9

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



CVEUS

00000 o000
SHIFT 10 12 L1 Ps 1 1wz 2
CAPS  CONT WORD BOLD EXPAND AUTD P IND DTAB
- - ] ] - - - )
SETUP  iMdil LimeH 1t2434445
KE IMPACT FORMAT
LEDs LIT| No Key Pressed With CODE | With STATUS | ee—————
Shift Caps Semp | N 1 T T
2 10 Prtch Conunuous Underline Keyboard | /L_J i E L 4
283 - - Keyhoard i Noromm 2 ]
3 12 Pitch Discontnuous Underline |  Keyboard !l PIND AME
4 I5 Pitch Bold Light impact < > = C 4
485 - - Medium impact SHIFT LOGK E
5 Proporvonai Spacing Expanded Typing Heavy Impact e A 5 ]
6 Singie Line Spacing | Auto Camage Retun Format | SHIFT r
68&7 - - Format2 | L ?
7 i 5 Line Soacing Paragraph indent Format3 ! - 4 : L 4
768 - - Format4 IS
g Doubie Line Spacing Decmal Tab Format5 | ! i
Key Legend Name ‘ Function Key ' Legend ' Name ' Function f
9~ PITCH Typing Pitch iSets 10, 12, |5 0orPSPritch 24 ALT ARt iUsed to display and set
10~ LINE  Line Spacing -Sets |. 1.5, or2line spacing “funcuons indicated with *
'~ MREL MargnRelease  Releases margin stops 24 CANCEL . Cancel .Used to abandon many
127 LMAR Left Margin - Sets the left margin : ‘operations
13 RMAR Right Margin Sets the nght margin 25 PINS  Paperinsert Used for automatc
14~  TSET TabSet ‘Sets a tab stop : paper insertion :
i5© DT SET Decmai Tab Set  Sets a decimal tab 25% ¢ SETUP  Sewp -Used to set multuingual
16~ TCLR TabClear iClears 3 tab ' -keyboards
17 UNDLN  Underiine Swichesuncerineon/offl | 26 TAB  Tab Moves camage 1o next
18  BOLD Bold " Tums bold pnting on/ofl ' ‘tab postion
19% '"EXPAND . Expand ‘Switches expanced 26* © PIND  Paragraphindent Tums on paragraph ;
typing_onioff ‘ ; ;indent mede |
20~ IMPACT . Impact i Sets typing impact 27 1 RMF j Right Margmn Fiush i Turns on nght margin ;
21 BKSP  Backspace { Moves the carmage one i i [lush prnting
o IR i space left 28* | AUTO | Auto CR iTums automatc 1
21 BS| Micro Backspace Backspaces 1/120 inch icamage retum on/off i
22 RELOC Relocate ‘Returms typing camage 29% 1 PRINT i Pnnt ~ IPrnts muttiingual 3
‘ : i after comections V ? Ikeyboard layouts I
22~ © EXPR  Express Backspace! Returns camage 1o left 30 !RETURN i Camage Retum  Retumns the prnting !
i rargn \ icamage to the left |
23 FRAME Framing Starts or ends text i . imargin and advances ;
 framing 1 | . jone line i
23~ 'FORMAT Line Format : Selects a stored iine for- 30* |IND CLR | Indert Clear ]Tums off paragraph i
“mat i | lindent mode
: ; I !

Notes: |. Functions marked * are used with the CODE key. 2. Functions marked *are used with the [ALT] key

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



RETURN

IND CLR i
[
DT SET TCLA UNDLN BOLD EXPAND IMPACT
P s
v s 24 Y e |
auro | | { pRinT
4 4 RETURN —-@—;
: IND CLR i IND)
KB L IND MICRO
4
' ’ SHIFT — NDEX —> N
sser | | imicro
| | { conrect | | jworo OUT‘
ﬂ LINE OUT
KeylLegend :Name ‘Function Key ‘Legend {Name | Function
3t SHIFT LOCK! Shift Lock 'Locks shift mode on 44 CORRECT |Character Correct| Automatically deletes
31+ CAPS Caps Tums caps orvoff : 1 ‘a character
32 ADD Add [Adds aword to the user  {44* ‘CORRECT !Manual Correct  ;Used for manual
) ‘dictionary ‘correction
33~ DEL Delete iDeletes a word fromthe |45 iWORD CUT:Word Cut | Automatically deletes
) iuser dictionary 5 i |a word
34~ CTR 'Centnng Tums centnng 45* ILINEQUT  Line Cut | Automatically deletes
‘mode on : | ia line of text
35~ FIND :Fing ,Finds mis-speit words 46 €= Left Cursar Moves the typing
36* HZ SET Hot Zone Set  'Sets the width of the : carriage one space
: thot zone : ieft
37+ SPELL .Spelling Check  Tums the speliing 46" S SET Start Set Set the top margin
‘checker on/off 47 R INDEX |Reverse Index Moves the paper
38" KB ‘Keyboard iSelects keyboard |, Ii or fil i down 1/12 inch
39* L IND ‘Line Indent :Moves the camage five  147* IMICRO Micro Reverse  |Moves the paper
‘spaces right 7 Index I down (/48 inch
40 SHIFT :Shift Selects shift mode or 48 iINDEX ‘ Index I'Moves the paper up
; ‘cancels shift lock ! ‘ 11/12 inch
4= PHY | Permanent Hyphen iPrints 2 permanent 48* INDEX Micro index Moves the paper up
thyphen i /48 inch
42 CODE .Code Used to display and set 49 —> Right Cursor Moves the carriage
| ‘functions indicated with* . one space right
43 «Spacebar Moves the camage 49* ‘ESET End Set Sets the page length
' one space nght ,
! ]

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

CVEUS



CYEUS

Bold

Automatic Underline : ALK E

This section takes a look at the more advanced features of your

typewriter.

= 4]

Place your typewriter in the bold typing mode by holding down the [CODE] key and
pressing the [BOLD] key. All characters subsequently typed will be printed in bold,

The BOLD LED will lignt while holding down the [CODE} key as a reminder that you are
in the beld mode. -

Holding down the [CODE] key and pressing the [BOLD] key once again will clear the
bold function and retum the typewriter to the regular mode.

Note:

This bold function can be performed in the centering, right margin flush. and decimal tab
modes.

The typewniter features both continuous and discontinuous (word-by-word) underiining,
To switch on continuous underlining, hold down the [CODE] key and press the
[UNDLN] key until the CONT LED lights. While your typewriter is in this mode, all
characters and spaces typed wili be underiined. )

The CONT LED will iight while holding down the [CODE] key as a reminder that you
are in the automatic underline mode,

To switch on discontinuous underlining, hold down the [CODE] key and press the
[UNDLN] key until the WORD LED lights. While your typewriter is in this mode, all
characters will be underiined, but spaces will not.

Release the automatic underiine mode by holding down the [CODE] key and pressing
the [UMNDLN] key once again, untit both the underine LEDs are OFF.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Expand I

Advanced Typing

Note:

The auto underline function can be performed in the centering, nght margin fiush, and
decimal tab modes.

EXPAND

—— ]

The expand function doubles the amount of space between characters typed in any pitch.
To place your typewriter in the expand mode, hold down the [CODE] key and press the
[EXPANDY] key.

The EXPAND LED will light while holding down the [CODE] key as a reminder that you
are in the expand mode.

Yourtypewriter is released from the expand mode by holding down the [CODE] key and
pressing the [EXPAND] key once again.

Manual carriage return

Hot zone |°°°E | + nZSET

This letter was typed to show vou just some of the many
outstanding feats this electronic typewriter can perform.

In fact, you have seen some of these features already in

this letter; Bold, Underline, and Ex p a n d typing can

be easily done with this typewriter.

v/

Carriage Return

The typewriter features both manual and automatic carriage retum.

Pressing the [RETURNT] key retums the carmage to the left margin and
advances the paper by the number of iines set with the [LINE] key
(1172, 2).

The Hot Zone is an area that begins between 3 and | 2 characters before the nght margin
(independent of typing pitch) and extends to the right margin. You can adjust the start
position of the hot zone anywhere within this range. As the carriage enters the hot zone,
the beeper will sound to inform you of the fact. Once the beeper has sounded to wam
you, you have the rest of the hot zone in which to end your line by splitting the fast word
with a hyphen or by moving the word to the next line, if necessary. If you continue to type,

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

CvEUS



CVEUS

Advanced Typing

the carriage will stop at the right margin and the keyboard, except for the carmage retum,
willlock. This is to keep you from typing on past the margin, unless, of course, you use the
margin release function to continue.

To set the position at which you wish the hot zone to start, move the carriage to that
position, hold down the [CODE] key and press the [HZ SET] key.

If you try to set the hot zone start position closer to the nght margin than 3 characters,
or further away than {2 characters, the beeper will sound.

Right Margin

Hot Zone ——1

This letter was typed to show you just some of thej
many outstanding feats this electronic typewritef can
perform.

In fact, you have seen some of these featufes
already in this letter; Bold, Underline, and Expand
typing can be easily done with this typewriter.

Automatic carriage return . + avro

\_—/

Automatic carriage return saves you having to press the [RETURN] key every time you
reach the end of a line. This function works by automatically returning the carmage to the
ieft margin whenever you end a word by pressing the [SPACEBAR] or split a word by
pressing the j key with the carriage in the hot zone,

Automatic carriage return is switched on by holding down the [CODE] key and pressing
the [AUTO] key. The AUTO LED will light while holding down the [CODE] key as a
reminder that you are in the automatic carmage retum mode.

Holding down the [CODE] key and pressing the [AUTO] key once again releases your
typewriter from the automatic carmage returmn mode,

Note:

If you type up to the right margin with no spﬁces or hyphens in the hot zone, the carriage
will stop at the right margin and wil! not retumn automatically. Press the [RETURN] key
or [SPACEBAR] to retum the camiage or the [M REL] key to continue typing beyond
the margin.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Permanent spaces and hyphens ]m_ = av_l

Centering || Lil

Advanced Typing

in the automatic carriage return mode, if you wish to type a space or hyphen in the hot
zone without the carriage returning automatically, you may use the permanent space and
hyphen functions.

To type a permanent space or hyphen, hold down the [CODE] key and press either the
[SPACEBAR] or the [P HY] key.

The typewriter offers three different types of centering. Text may be centered between
the margins, between tabs, or around the current posttion of the carmage.

Centering between margins

To type text centered between margins, return the carriage to the left margin. hold down
the [CODE] key and and press the [CTR] key. The carriage will move to a position halfway
between the left and right margins and place the machine in the centering mode.

When you type now, the characters will not be printed on the page. but the carriage will
move half a space to the left for every character and space you type. in the expand mode
the carriage moves one full space to the left for every character and space you type.

When you have finished typing the line, press the [RETURN] key to print the line. After
printing, the machine will leave the centering mode. The carriage will then line feed and
retumn to the left margin.

Centering between tabs

Centening between tabs is very similar to centering between margins. Use the {TAB] key
to move the carriage to the leftmost tab of the pair between which you wish to center
the text, then hold down the [CODE] key and press the [CTR] key.

The carmage will move to a position halfway between the current tab position and the next
normal tab position. Type the text to be centered in the same way as for centering
between margins, then press the [RETURN] key orthe [TAB] key to print the text. After
printing, the machine will leave the centenng mode. If the [RETURN] key is pressed, the
carriage will line feed and retum to the left margin. If the [TAB] key is pressed, the carriage
will move to the next tab stop, or to the right margin if there are no. more tab stops on
the current line.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

CYEUS



Advanced Typing

Centering around the carriage position

Centering around the carriage position is also very similar to centering between margins.
Simply move the carriage to the position about which you wish to center, hold down the
[CODGE] key and press the [CTR] key. ’

Type and print the text in the same way as printing between tabs.

M TAB Centered between margins TAB RM
!

This text is centered between thdg margins

This text is centered between tabs

This text is centered
around a carriage position

Centered betweentabs Centered on carriage position
Notes:

I. Corrections in the centering mode may be accomplished by pressing the
[CORRECT], [WORD OUT] or [CODE] + [LINE OUT] keys. This will wipe out
all of the data entered since the [CODE] + [CTR] key was pressed and retum the
carriage to the center position.

2. To leave the centenng mode before any data has been input, pressing the [COR-
RECT], [WORD OUT], [CODE] + [LINE OUT]). [CODE] + [CANCEL] or
[CODE] + [CTR] keys will release your typewniter from the centering mode and
retumn the camage to the left margn.

3. Centering at the current carriage position is not possible at a tab position, nor at the
left or nght margin.

4. Since the typewriter leaves the centering mode after typing each line,if you want to
type two or more fines centered above one ancther, you must re-select the centering
mode before typing each additional line. :

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Right Margin Flush =1 [l

Line indentation ]i"__ + imo

Advanced Typing

Right margin flush automatically aligns text flush with the right margin. To type text right
margin flush, hold down the [CODE] key and press the [RMF} key while the carriage is
anywhere to the left of the right margin. The carmage will move to the right margin, then
move one space to the left for every character you subsequently type (two in the
expanded mode).

When you have finished typing the line, press the [RETURN] key to print the line. After
printing, the machine will leave the right margin flush mode. and the carriage will retum

to the left margin.
Right Margin Flush Right Margin

Brother
Electronic Typewriter
17, Ashley Drive, March 13, 1983
Maidstone, Kent
This letter was typed to show you just some of the many
outstanding feats this electronic typewriter can

perform.

I. Corrections in the right margin flush mode may be accomplished by pressing the
[CORRECT], [WORD QUT] or [CODE] + [LINE OUT} keys. This will wipe out
all of the data entered since the [CODE] + [RMF] key was pressed and retum the
carriage to the right margin.

Notes:

2. To leave the right margin flush mode before anything has been typed. pressing the
[CORRECT] . [WORD OUT], [CODE] + [LINE OUT] . [CODE] + [CANCEL]
or [CODE] + [RMF] keys will release your typewriter from the right margin flush
mode and relocate the carriage to its previous position.

indentation

This feature allows you to indent the first line of a paragraph, or an entire paragraph.

The [L IND] key allows you to indent the first line of your paragraphs in one step without
spacing or setting a tab. With the carmiage at the left margin, hold down the [CODE] key
and press the [L IND] key. The carriage will automatically move over five spaces and wait
for youto begin typing. Eachtime you pressthe [CODE} + [LIND}, the carriage will move
5 spaces to the nght.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

CVEUS



Advanced Typing

P IND

Paragraph indentation oot l o= [ e

The paragraph indent function will indent an entire paragraph to the position of the next
tab, without you having to use the [TAB] key at the beginning of each line. First set a tab
at the position where you wish the paragraph to begin and move back the carmiage to the
left margin, then hold down the [CODE] key and press the [P IND] key. The carriage will
move over to the next tab and wait. Thereafter, whenever the carriage retumn is pressed,
the carriage will retumn to that first tab position rather than the left margin.

Line Indent
]

This letter was typed to show you just some of the many
ocutstanding feats this electronic typewriter can perform.

In fact, you have seen some of these features already in this
letter; Bold, Underline, and E x p a n d typing can be easily
done with this typewriter. .

|

Paragraph Indent
Note:

If you want to type to the left of the paragraph indent point during the paragraph indent
mode. use the [BKSP] key to move the carriage to where you want to begin typing, or
[CODE] + [EXPR] to move the carriage to the teft margin. To get backto the paragraph
indent paint after typing, press the [RETURN] key.

Indent clear oo +

To clear the paragraph indent mode, hold down the [CODE] key and
press the [IND CLR] key. The camage will now retum to the left margin «
when you press the [RETURN] key.

ND CLA

Corrections

Correcting mistakes with the typewnter is made simple by the correction memory and
correction tape that aliow you to erase incorrect text automatically without having to use

messy correction fluid.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Advanced Typing

Automatic correction

Character correction

The typewriter has a two-line correction memory, and automatic correction may be
performed anywhere on the current typing line or the previous line. You can correct
character-by-character, all or part of a word, and all or part of a fine, automatically.

l CORRECT

To use automatic correction, move to the character you wish to correct. using the

[SPACEBAR], [BKSP]. €— . —>, [INDEX] and [R INDEX] keys as required.

My friendly Brother electronic tipewriter
Ave—A

When the carriage is directly over the character to be corrected press the [CORRECT]
key. The character will be erased and the carriage will remain in that position.

My friendly Brother electronic t pewriter

If you want to erase more characters to the left of the one you just erased, press the
[CORRECT] key again.

You may type the correct character(s), or move on, as necessary.

My friendly Brother electronic typewriter

Notes:

|. The automatic correction function works on bold, subscript, superscript, dead, and
underlined characters.

2. If you supenmpose two characters for any reason, the automatic correction works
only on the second character. The first character should be corrected manually.

CYEUS

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



CYEUS

Advanced Typing

Word out E

The word out function will remove a whole or partial word from your document.
First use the [SPACEBAR], [BKSP] ¢~ , —, [INDEX] and [R INDEX] keys
as required to move to the word you wish 1o correct. If you want to erase the
whole word, position the carmiage on the last character of the word or the space
after it. If you want to erase part of the word to the left of the carriage, position
the carmage on the last character you wish to correct.

Only Brother electronic typewriters guarantee the
perfect document everytime!

Pressthé [WORD OUT] key. The typewriter will erase the character at the current
carmage position and all characters to the left of it until a space between words is
reached.

Only Brother electronic typewriters guarantee the
perfect document
ﬁ 4—.———&

Line out oee + comsect

v

After erasing the word, the camage wilt remain at the position of the last character
removed and await your corrected input.

Note:

To stop the word out function. simply press the [CORRECT] key.

This function allows you to erase ali or part of the current typing line or the
previous line.

First move the carriage to the position of the last character of the line or portion
of the line to be erased., using the [SPACEBAR], [BKSP], €~ . —>, [INDEX]
and [R INDEX] keys as required.

The unbeatable quality and superb performarice of this
electronic typewriter will more than satisfy

o8

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Insertions and Deletions R B

Advanced Typing

Hold down the [CODE] key and press the [LINE OUT] key. The typewriter will erase
the character at the current carriage position and everything to the left of it.

The carniage will stop at the beginning of the line and await your corrected input.

The unbeatable quality and superb performance of

<
-

Note:

To stop the line out function, simply press the [CORRECT] key.

Instead of simply replacing incorrect characters or words, you may wish to insert extra
characters, or delete them, or even replace words with different ones. In this case you may
find that there is too much or too little space available for the correction to be inserted
without running into the next word or leaving a big gap. Using the [BS 1] key allows you
to balance the spacing of your corrections so that it is not apparent that insertions or
deletions have been made.

Insertions

If you try to insert an extra character into a word, you will be left with no space between
it and the next word. You can even this up by moving the whole word half a space to the
left so that there is a half space on either side of the word.

First use the [SPACEBAR], [BKSP], €~ . —>, [INDEX] and [R INDEX] keys as required.
to move to the last character of the word you wish to correct.

This electronic typewriter is real typng happiness!
. Ae—r—rouo

Press the [WORD OUT] key to delete the whole word. The carriage will remain at the
position of the last character removed.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Advanced Typing

This electronic typewriter is real happiness!

Ae—A

Now hold down the [CODE] key and press the [BS 1] key. Each time the [BS 1] key is
pressed, the camage moves |/120 of an inch to the left. You can also use [CODE] + ¢—
and [CODE] + —> for fine adjustment of the carriage position.

This electronic typewriter is real happiness!

The number of times you need to press the [BS |7 key for a half space depends on the

typing pitch
Pitch No. of presses
10 6
12 5
15 4
PS 5

You may now type in the correct word.

This electronic typewriter is real typing happiness!

Deletions

If you try to delete a character from a word you will be left with an extra space after the
word. You can even this up using [CODE] + €~ so that you have one-and-a-half spaces
on etther side of the word. First use the [SPACEBAR] or [BKSP] key to move to the last
character of the ward you wish to correct.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Advanced Typing

This electronic typewriter is reall typing happiness!

-

Press the [WORD OUT] key to delete the whole word, The carriage will remain at the
position of the last character removed.

This electronic typewriter is . £yping happiness!
Ae— A

Now use [CODE] + —> to move the carmiage half a space to the right.

This electronic typewriter is typing happiness!

You may now type in the correct word.

This electronic typewriter is real typing happiness!

The above exampiles only show the insertion or deletion of a single character. If you wish
to insert or defete more than one character, or replace several words with other words,
you can use the same principle by deleting several words and using the [BS 1] key to
expand or reduce the spaces between the replacement words.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

CVEUS



CVEUS

Advanced Typing

Relocation moc'

EXPR

After making automatic corrections, the [RELOC] key aliows you to return automatically
to where you left off typing before making the comrection.

Manual correction oot + m”

You can only perform automatic correction on the current typing line or the
previous line. When you move onto a new line, the carrection memory is
cleared. Manual correction may be performed at any place on the page.

First move the camage to the character to be corrected using the [INDEX], [R INDEX],
[SPACEBAR], €—. —> or [BKSP] keys as necessary.

The unbeatable quality and suberb performance
of this electronic typewriter ;;11 more than

satisfy your every typing need.

-~

Hold down the [CODE] key and press the [CORRECT] key. Then press the key for the
ncorrect character.

That character will be erased and the carriage will remain in that position for you to type
in a new character, or move on, as necessary.

The unbeatable quality and su erb performance

Type in the correct character.

The unbeatable quality and superb performance

—

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Subscript and Superscript ol | | 8

Advanced Typing

If you want to correct another character, you must move to that character and use the
[CODE] + [CORRECT] key again.

After finishing your corrections, use the [INDEX], [R INDEX], [SPACEBAR], &—, —
and [BKSP] keys to retum to your oniginal typing position.

Notes:

|. 'If the [SPACEBAR] is pressed after the [CORRECT] key has been pressed, the
correction function is cleared and the carriage will move to the right one space.

2. You cannot use the [RELOC] key to return to your original typing position after
making manual corrections.

3. To perform manual correction on bold or underiined characters, the typewniter must
be in bold and/or undertine mode.

As well as moving the paper up and down, the [INDEX] and [R INDEX] keys can be used
to place your typewriter in the subscript and superscript modes. The platen will rotate
shightly up or down to allow typing of super and subscript characters 1/12 of an inch higher
or lower than the base fine (see micro indexing below).

To put your typewriter in the superscript mode, press the [R INDEX] key. Any characters
you subsequently type will be printed as superscript, until you press the [INDEX] key to
move the paper back to the original typing line.

Subscript mode is the reverse of superscript. Press the [INDEX] key to enter subscript
typing and the [R INDEX] key to retum to the original typing line.

With the Reverse Index key or Index key, you can type
23 or Hs0

Notes:

I, Superscript and subscript characters will be typed with an underline, if your typewriter
is in the automatic undertine mode, and in bold if bold mode.is selected.

2. If you hald down the [INDEX] or [R INDEX] key for more than half a second, the
paper will advance or reverse continuously.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Advanced Typing

Micro index/micro reverse index

Holding down the [CODE] key and pressing the {INDEX] or [R INDEX] keys wilt also
place your typewriter in the subscript or superscript mode, but the characters typed in this
mode will only be 1/48 of an inch above or below the base line.

Note:

If the index/reverse index keys are used to move the paper up or down by more than
1/12 inch, the line correction memory will be cleared.

Line Format Memory + roen

If you use your typewriter for a variety of different documents, such as letters, memos,
telephone lists, you may often need to change the margins, tabs, line spacing, typing pitch
and so on, to suit the kind of document you are working on.

This information (margins, tabs, hot zone, start position, line spacing, typing pitch) is known
as the “line format”.

From now we will refer to “line format” to avoid having to say margins, tabs etc. .

Changing the line format each time you wish to type a different kind of document can be
tedious and time-consuming. To make it easier, the EM-530 has memories that allow you
permanently to save up to five different line formats.

Selecting the line format

The line format currently being used will be indicated by the line format LEDs if the [ALT]
key is held down. When you switch on the typewriter, the selected line format will be the
one you last used before switching off the machine.

You can select a different line format at any time, and everything you type after that will
use the new line format. To select a different line format, simply hold down the JALT] key
and press the [FORMAT] key until the required format is indicated by LEDs. The
[FORMAT] key can also be used with the [CODE] key.

Changing the line format

After selecting a line format, you may find it is not exactly right for the document you are
working on. in this case you can set new margins, tabs, etc. in the usual way. Changes you
make to the currently selected line format will automatically be stored in the memory, and
will be remembered if you switch to a different line format, or if the machine is switched
off.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Framing and Line Drawing lﬁ

Advanced Typing

o
The framing and line drawing function on your typewrtter allows you to draw
horizontal and vertical lines. and to draw rectangular boxes and tabular grids
around text.

Horizontal line drawing

To draw a horizontal line, first posttion the carriage where you want the left-hand end of
the line to be (A). You can use [SPACEBARY], [TAB], [BKSP], [CODE]+{BS 1, €—.
—> [CODE}+ ¢—.[CODE]+—>. . [INDEX], [RINDEX), [CODE]+[INDEX].
[CODE]+[R INDEX], as required, to position it precisely.

Now press the [FRAME] key. The two KB LEDs will begin to flash.

Mave the carriage to the point where you want the right-hand end of the line to
be (B). using [SPACEBAR], [TAB]. [BKSP], [CODE]+[BS 1], €= —.
[CODE]+ ¢~ [CODE}+—>. as required.

Press the [FRAME] key again. The line will be printed, and the carriage will then
retumto its original position.

Note:

You can draw a double horizontal line if you have keyboard It selected and an
interational daisy wheel fitted, which has the ledger line symbol (==).

Youcanalso draw double lines if you have keyboard Ilf selected and a Symbol daisy
wheel fitted.

Immediately after pressing the [FRAME] key for the first time, press [SHIFT] +
[==] before moving the carnage to the right. When you press the [FRAME] key
again, the line will be printed double.

[FRAME]

= (OPTIONAL) = — — — — — —> — — —> [FRAME]
3l

A B

Vertical line drawing

To draw a vertical line, first position the carriage where you want the top of the
line to start (A). using the above keys as required,

Now press the [FRAME] key. The two KB LEDs will begin to flash,

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



LRIt B - ” "

Advanced Typirg

Move the carriage to the point where you want the bottom of the line (B). using
[INDEX], [R INDEX], [CODE}+[INDEX], [CODE]+[R INDEX]. as required.
to position it precisely.

Press the [FRAME] key. The line will be printed, and the carriage wili then retumn
to its oniginal position.

Note:

in order to draw solid vertical lines you must have Keyboard |l selected and an
International daisy wheel fitted, or Keyboard lit and a Symbol daisy wheel. If you
use Keyboard | and a standard daisy wheel, the line will be printed as dots.

Drawing a rectangular frame

Drawing a simple frame is almost as easy as drawing fines. All you have to do is
tell your typewriter where the top-left and bottom right comers of the frame are,
and it will do the rest.

Begin in the same way as for drawing a line, by moving the carriage to the point
where you want the top left comer of the frame (A), and pressing the [FRAME]
key.

As with drawing a horizontal line, if you want the top line of the frame to be a
double line, press [SHIFT}+==.

Now move the carriage down and to the right, to the point where you want the
bottom right comer of the frame (B). In the example, the carriage is shown as
maoving down first, then to the right, but in fact you can move the carriage down
and right in any sequence of steps.

CVEUS

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



:ﬁ %*ﬁﬁwgﬁffgﬁgﬁﬁ%ﬁfgﬁ}?@gmﬁi. SRCEe R

Advanced Typing

If you want the bottom line of the frame to be a double line, press [SHIFT}+=.

Press the [FRAME] key. The frame wilt be printed, and the carmage will retum
to the top left-hand cormer of the frame.

[FRAME]
= (OPTIONAL) m

b

aB
—_ S D S = = = —> —> = (OPTIONAL)}
[FRAME]

Drawing a tabular grid

In order to draw a tabular grid, your typewriter needs to know, not only the
position of the top-left and bottom right comers of the frame, but also where
the intenal, horizontal and vertical lines of the grid wili be.

Begin in the same way as for drawing a simple frame, by moving the camage to
the point where you want the top left comer of the frame (A), and pressing the

[FRAME] key.
If you want the top line of the frame to be a double line, press [SHIFT]}+==.

Now move the carriage down to the position of the first, internal, horizontal line
ofthe grid, (B) and press [SHIFT]+— (underiine) fora single line, or [SHIFT]+ =
for a double line.

Repeat this procedure for alt the horizontal lines of the gnd.

Now move the carriage right, to the position of the first. intemnal, vertical line of
the grid (E), and press the key for the vertical framing character (I} (See
Note 4).

Repeat the procedure for every (intermal) vertical line in the gnid,

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

CVEUS



Advonced Typing

Now move the carriage to the bottom right-hand comer of the grid, and press the
[FRAME] key.

The gnd will be printed. and the carriage will return to the top left-hand corner of the grid.

Notes:

I

The above examples show only one way to draw frames and tabular grids. f you find
it more convenient, you can move the carriage to the right first and define the vertical
lines, before moving the carriage down and defining the horizontal lines.

The maximurn number of horizontal lines in a grid is limited to 70. If you try to set more
than this, the beeper will sound.

The maximum number of vertical fines in a grid is limited to 30. If you try to set more
than this, the beeper will sound.

If you have Keyboard | selected and a standard daisy wheel, you must press the period
key [] for the vertical lines of your frame, which will be printed as dots.

You can only use the solid verticai line symbol [[] if you have keyboard Il selected with
an International daisy wheel or Keyboard Il with a Symbol daisy wheel.

You must use keyboard |l and an International daisy wheel, orkeyboard Il and a symbo!
daisy wheel, if you want 1o use the doubie ledger line (==) for horizontal lines.

Framing only works when the default keyboard is selected for keyboard . If you have
selected a foreign language keyboard using SETUP, framing will not work at all.

[FRAME]
= (OPTIONAL) '»
¥
¥
_OR= B
¥
¥
_OR E c
¥
—or= E F %G

= 5 315 = =>| = —> —> —> [FRAME]

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Advanced Typing

On-Line Spelling Checker

Your typewriter has an on-line spelling checker that verifies the spelling of words as they
are typed.

Spelling check || }

Find function o + o

User

To tum on the spelling checker. hoid down the [CODE] key and press the [SPELL] key.
The beeper will sound twice . To tum off the spell checker hold down the [CODE] key
and press the [SPELL] key again.

ff a word is mis-spelled the beeper will sound three times when you press the
[SPACEBAR] after typing the word.

If you are a fast touch-typist, you may not wish to break your rhythm by stopping every
time the beeper sounds, and you may find that you type on past the misspelled word.
However, if you hold down the [CODE] key and press the [FIND] key. the camage will
move back to the misspelled word, provided the cursor has nct moved to the next

line,

Dictionary || ‘""»I on I enr

If you frequently use special words, such as technical terms that may not be in the spelling
checker dictionary, you can create a user dictionary to avoid these words being flagged

as misspelled.

To add the word you just typed to the user dictionary, hoid down the [CODE] key and
press the [ADD] key. Next time you type the word it will not be flagged as misspelied.

To print out a list of all words in the user dictionary, nold down the [CODE] key and press
the [PRINT] key.

If you wish to delete a word from the user dictionary, type the word, then hold down the
[CODE] key and press the [DEL] key.

To delete ail words from the user dictionary, hold down the [CODE] key and press the
[SHIFT] and [DEL] keys together.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

CVEUS



Your Brother electronic typewriter has been precision manufactured
to give you years of trouble-free use with the minimum of routine
maintenance. In the unlikely event that your typewriter fails to work
correctly, the troubleshooting guide wilf help you to find the cause of
the problem. If the steps suggested in the troubleshooting guide fail
to cure the problem, please do not attempt to repair the typewriter
yourself. Instead, please contact your nearest Brother dedler.

Maintenance

Environment

Your typewriter dislikes direct sunlight, excessive heat from heaters or radiators, dust and
humidity.

Keep itin a cool dry, dust-free environment, and keep it covered when not in use. Do not
obstruct the ventilation slots at the back of the typewniter, and do not cover them with
a dust cover when the power is switched on.

You should mount the typewriter on a flat, stable surface, with easy access to a power
socket.

Cleaning

The keyboard and print mechanism of your typewriter dislike dirt and foreign objects such
as pins, paperclips, food and hair.

Maintenance simply consists of keeping yourtypewriter clean inside and outside, removing
any foreign debris, and keeping the machine covered when not in use.

You should clean the typewriter with a soft cloth, and you may cfean the keyboard with
a proprietary keyboard cleaner, used sparingly. You should not use water, aicohol, thinners
or any other sclvents.

Do not attempt to push anything into the ventilation slots at the back of the typewriter,
or into any cther openings in the case.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



i

3 s
B R

Marntenance and Troublesnooting

Supplies

For best results. use only Brother branded cassette daisy wheels, cassette rnibbons and
correction ribbons.

After all. only the best is good encugh for your Brother typewriter!

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Maintenance and Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE ACTION
. Nothing works! I Typewniter not plugged Plug it in!
in
2. Typewriter not Switch it on!
switched on
3. Cover not properly Closet!
closed
2. lustill doesn't work! {.  Mains socket not Check using anotherappliance
working
2. Blown fuse in plug Check and replace if necessary.
Contact your dealer if problem
recurs
3. Charactersdonotprint | |, Daisy wheel inserted Re-insert correctly
or are faint incorrectly
2. Cassette ribbon has run Replace
out
3. Cassette nbbon Re-insert correctly
inserted incorrectly
4. Impact setting too light Change setting
5. Paper thickness lever in Push #t down
up position
4. Characters are missing [.  Daisy wheel has broken Replace daisy wheel
petal
5. Correction does not I.  Correction tape has run Replace
work out
2. Correction tape Re-install correctly
installed incorrectly or
back to front
3. Wrong type of Use correct type to suit the
correction tape cassette ribbon
6. PITCH LEDs are }. Top coveris open Close it
flashing
7. UNE LEDs are flashing |. Page end Press P INS key or E SET key
to clear
8. Format | and 3 LEDs I.  RAM memory fault Consuit your dealer
flashing
9. Format 3 and 5 LEDs 2. Program ROM fault Consutt your dealer
flashing
10. KB LEDs flashing 3. Faulty print mechanism Consult your dealer

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Printing Method

Printing Speed
Typing Pitches

Line Spacing

Paper Capacity
Typing Capacity
Correction Memory
Copy Capacity

Cassette ribbon

Correction tape

Power Consumption
Dimensions

Weight

Cassette daisy wheel (96 characters)
20 characters per second

10 (maximum |20 characters per line)
12 (maximum |44 characters per line
15 (maximum |80 characters per line)

PS (proportional spacing)

Single (6 lines per inch)

[ 112 (4 lines perinch)

Double (3 lines per inch)

15.5"
I 2"
Two lines

Original + 4 copies

Correctable film ribbon (standard equipment)

One-time film ribbon
Multi-strike film ribbon

Nylon rbbon

Lift-off correction tape (standard equipment)

Cover-up correction tape

60 W

19.68 in (W) x 16.85in (D) x 5.9 in (H)

9.8 Ib

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Additional and Aiternate Characters

*ALTERNATE

Key/Key Combination Key board | Keybocard I
[CODE] + U >
[CODE] + V 3 P
[CODE] + W < *
[CODE] + X. 7 v 5
[CODE] + Y q # |
[CODE] + Z § B
* + 5] :
5 (SHIFT] + * ~ = f
[SHIFT] + 2 @ . ;
' [SHIFT] + 3 # / |
[SHIFT] +-5 % £ ;
! [SHIFT] + 6 ¢ — l
[SHIFT] + 8 * '
: [SHIFT] + - _ %
112 12 ’
[SHIFT) + 112 1/4
i ]
[SHIFT] + ] [ |
[SHIFT] + N )
. . i J
[SHIFT] + ! i |
[SHIFT] + . . ’
; / / :
; [SHIFT) + / ? l
Keyboard Ill (Symbol Keyboard)

*lm = x + . - = g ] v o=
O |1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 0 = 1
soxrisms J § . g . : T c! f v {
DEAD KEY Y/____@ £ T 1; % p L }

v b3 @ < A 1 § Q |0
USEDWITH |t o [ Y A n K
CODE KEY e
= = b4 o< o0 ~ | _ =
¢ Ix v 1= g =
2 & L} FOSITION

CYEUS

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Keyboard and daisy wheel codes for multifingual keyboards

Language

American English | (with <)

Brazilian (Portuguese)
Canadian French
Danish

Dutch

English

French

German

Greek

lcelandic

italian

Japanese English {with )

Latin

Latin American Spanish

Norweglan
Portuguese
South African
Spanish
Swedish

Swiss (French/German)

Turkish

Note:

Keyboard Code
002
164
0lé
170
032
014
020
008
042
074
052
005
053
027
070
064
031
076
060
036
02%

Daisy Wheel Label
A ENG 02
POR 64

CAN [6
NOR/DAN 70
DUTCH 32
ENG 14
FREMNCH 20
GERMAN 08
GREEK 42

ICE 74
TALIAN 52
J.ENG 05
LATIN 53

L. SPA 27
NOR/DAN 70
POR 64

S. AFR 31
S-SPAIll 76
FIN/SWE 60
SWISS 36
TURKISH 29

Daisy wheels with “F" suffix after the numeric code have the vertical bar framing character (])

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




CVELS

ACOUSHIC COVET nmmmrmmmirniseresssressesrissens D
All tab clear .. e 26
Alt and Code Keys . | 7
AQvanced tYPING wuwmmassimssin 32
Appendix A 56
Appendix B 57
AUTO CarTIage retum e 34
AUto paper INSErtion .. | 3
AULO 13D SETING e 24
AULO UNDEHINE .ovveeverecmrrsnesisrismessinns 32
AUTOMALIC COMECUON wevvrervrmecssicns 39

BACKSDACING ovvoersseersmresmseseracccssneses 2.7
Basic typing functions ... 1 3

Bold 32
Caps 27
Carriage return ... . .33

Cassette daisy wheel. removing....... 8
Cassette daisy wheel, inserting ........ 8
Cassette daisy wheel ... 8

Cassette ribbon, removing ... 9
Cassette ribbon, inserting ... 10
(@F:111= o 7T o 1ol 7o [N — 9
CENLEANG orererirrsssessersssssssnesssses .35
Centering around the carriage

position 36
Centering between margins ........ 35
Centering between tabs ... 35

Changing the line format ... 46
Character comrection ... 39

Cleaning 52
Code key 17
Correction tape, removing ... 1

Correction tape, inserting ... | 2
Correction tape ...

Corrections

Dead keys I8
Decimal 1abs v S 25
Deletions 42

T (1o lat:1 SO 3
Drawing a rectangular frame........... 48
Drawing a tabufar grd ..., 49

EnVIFONMENT .o iesesassesssmmmmmmssssimiensss 92

Expand 33
Express backspace . 27
Extra charaCters .o mmommm: 7
Find function .. w3l
Framing 47
General view 3
Glare screen 5

Horizontal line drawing ...
Hot zone

Indent clear 38

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



INDENTLION oo 37
...... 4]
Insertions and deletions ... 41

insertions...........

Keyboard ... |8
Keyboard Layout ... 30

Left margin, setting ...
LINE Qrawing .o mercemscesseersersnsssesonns

Line format memory ... 46
Line NAentation ..o 37
LINE QUL wooreernerererssmsensnerrsmnsesnerscans 30

MAINLENANCE wvvrrerrmenmeremersesnesserssss D2
Manual carmage retum ... 33
Manual Correction ... 44
Manual paper insertion .........c.... |4
MArgin release ... s 23

Margin scale ...

w22
MICro DACKSPACE worvmnrrvnreresissnnns 28
Micro index/reverse micro index 46
Multilingual keyboards ... 12

Marging .

[(NTo78 oF:1 IR £ 1oL

Paper SUPPOMer ..eisismuisssiinans 4
Paper thickness control ... ié
Paragraph indentation ... 38
Permanent spaces and hyphens ... 35
Power switch
Preset margins

Relocation 44
Repeat fUNCHON ..o rcmmiessn: 28

Ingex

Right margin, setting ... 23

Right margin flush ..o

Saving a new line format ... 45
Selecting keyboard ... 18
Setting and usiNg 1abs ... 24
Setting end POStIoN ..
Setting IMPact .o 16
Setting left Margin ... 23
Setting iNg SPACE ...urmmrsssresssssrins 2|
SELNG MArgINS wwcvmesmsesninesssssseen 23
Setting Nght Margin ... 23
Setting start POSIION e | 3
Setting typing PAch s 21
Setting up the typewriter ... 4
SRIft 10K errermcmmescersemmsssnesssssssins 27
Simple backSPace ... 27
SPECITICALIONS .uvverrseerssrerserensseresccnssecs I3
Spelling check . 50
Subscript and superscript . 45
SUPPHES coveveeetcserossssensesmssmsisssmsssnens 3 3
SUPPOI @M coceercccnemrcmressssssmnissisasesns 4

Tab clear ... .25
Tabs, NOrMal ..ocerenencreiiserns 24
Tabs, dedimal ... 25
Top cover, OPENING e 6
Top cover, cloSING . 6
Top cover ...

Troubleshooting

User dictionary ..o 51

Vertical ling drawing e 47

Word out 40

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

CVEUS



HILIMIdAL FHL ONISN FHO43E NMOHS SV S3231d ONIIDVd IHL JAOWIY

ILNVLHOdWI

US ENGLISH 593590161

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com
http://usermanuals.us

http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc

http://www.manual-lib.com

http://www.404manual.com

http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com

Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com

Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com

Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com

TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com



http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

